[Chap.

of World War II, and are otherwise qualified to be employed as state highway patrolmen.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

[43.171] Eligibility of veterans. Section 1. Notwithstading the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 43.17, Subdivision 2, any person who attended a Minnesota Highway Patrol training school and who qualified thereby for employment as a State Highway Patrolman and who, by reason of service in the armed forces during World War II, was unavailable for such employment is hereby declared to be eligible for employment as a State Highway Patrolman for a period of one year from the date hereof providing he is honorably discharged from service in World War II and is otherwise qualified to enter upon and perform the duties of such employment.

Approved April 16, 1947.

CHAPTER 394—S. F. No. 884 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the sale of certain lands in Lake Shetek State Park and appropriating the proceeds therefrom.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Lands in Lake Shetek State Park may be sold to religious or charitable corporation. The commissioner of conservation is hereby authorized to withdraw from Lake Shetek State Park in Murray County, established under Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 85.18 (4), the following described land:

Government Lot 2, in Section 36, Township 108 North, Range 41 West, Government Lot 3, in Section 1, Township 107 North, Range 41 West and also a strip of land in the north half of Section 1, Township 107 North; Range 41 West, lying 33 feet on either side of the following described line: Commencing at a point 3,201.75 feet east and 210.40 feet south of the northwest corner of said Section 1; thence north 89 degrees 50 minutes west a distance of 325 feet; thence on an eight-degree curve to the left with a central angle of 19 degrees 23 minutes a distance of 242.3 feet; thence south 70 degrees 47 minutes west a distance of 53.68 feet; thence on a 14-degree 30-minute curve to the right with a central angle of 55 degrees 10 minutes a distance of 380.4 feet,

and sell the same, together with the improvements thereon for cash at public vendue to any religious or charitable corporation, upon the condition that said lands and buildings be used for social welfare or religious purposes.

Sec. 2. Appraisal; notice. Before the sale thereof the commissioner shall cause the said land and improvements to be appraised, and notice to be given as in the manner of the sale of state trust fund lands and the same shall not be sold for less than the appraised value thereof.

Sec. 3. Approval by attorney general; conditions. The commissioner shall convey the same by deed in form approved by the attorney general, and shall contain a condition that the same be used for social welfare or religious purposes and any other conditions under which such land was acquired by the state which conditions shall run with the land and be binding upon the grantee, its successors or assigns and that upon breach of any such conditions the title thereto shall revert to the State of Minnesota.

Sec. 4. Special fund created; purpose. There is hereby created as a special fund, separate and apart from all other public moneys or funds of this state, to be designated as Lake Shetek State Park Fund, which shall be administered by the commissioner of conservation, for the purpose of acquiring land contiguous to and improving Lake Shetek State Park. Any moneys received by the state from the sale of land as provided by this act and any gifts or bequests of moneys accepted by the commissioner and dedicated to Lake Shetek State Park shall be deposited in this fund and are hereby appropriated for the purpose herein mentioned. Any balance remaining in the fund at the end of any fiscal year shall be carried over and shall be available for the purpose of this act, provided, however, that the fund established by this act shall terminate on June 30, 1952, and any balance therein on such date shall be transferred to the general revenue fund.

Sec. 5. Lands purchased; disposition of. Lands purchased by the state from the fund herein provided shall become a part of Lake Shetek State Park and shall be set aside for perpetual use of the people.

Approved April 16, 1947.